

No. 20-5786

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM EARL SWEET,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Florida Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ASHLEY MOODY
*Attorney General of
Florida*

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Florida
The Capitol – PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3300
amit.agarwal@
myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General
* *Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA
*Chief Deputy Solicitor
General*

EVAN EZRAY
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 9

 I. This Court should not grant review to
 determine whether states must allow
 ineffective assistance of post-conviction
 counsel claims on state habeas review 9

 II. Petitioner’s *Brady* claim does not warrant
 review..... 23

 III. Petitioner’s actual-innocence claim does
 not merit review 26

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)..... | 15, 33 |
| <i>Barbour v. Haley</i> , 471 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Barton v. State</i> , 486 S.W.3d 332 (Mo. 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | i |
| <i>Brown v. McDaniel</i> , 331 P.3d 867 (Nev. 2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)..... | 1, 2 |
| <i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)..... | 16 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... | 12, 21 |
| <i>Cox v. Burger</i> , 398 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 10 |
| <i>Cunningham v. Premo</i> , 373 P.3d 1167 (Or. 2016) | 22 |
| <i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)..... | 12, 14, 22 |
| <i>Dennis v. Gotcher</i> , 24 F.3d 245 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 10 |
| <i>Dist. Att’y’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)..... | passim |
| <i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)..... | 11 |
| <i>Drane v. Sellers</i> , No. S17E1366 (Ga. Feb. 19, 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , S. Ct. 262 (2018)..... | 139 30 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)..... | 20 |
| <i>Evans v. State</i> , 868 N.W.2d 227 (Minn. 2015)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ex parte Preyor</i> , 537 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>Farrar v. Raemisch</i> , 924 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2019)..... | 30 |
| <i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)..... | 31 |
| <i>Gasquet v. Lapeyre</i> , 242 U.S. 367 (1917)..... | 33 |
| <i>Gerth v. Warden, Allen Oakwood Corr. Inst.</i> , 938 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 10 |
| <i>Gibson v. Turpin</i> , 513 S.E.2d 186 (Ga. 1999) | 12 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)..... | 11 |
| <i>Goode v. State</i> , 920 N.W.2d 520 (Iowa 2018) | 10 |
| <i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)..... | 16 |
| <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)..... | 29, 32 |
| <i>Hill v. Jones</i> , 81 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)..... | 1 |
| <i>Hollins v. Terhune</i> , 40 F. App'x 353 (9th Cir. 2002) | 20 |
| <i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>In re Bolin</i> , 811 F.3d 403 (11th Cir. 2016)..... | 24 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Sepulvado</i> , 707 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Towne</i> , 182 A.3d 1149 (Vt. 2018) | 21 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 395 P.3d 1246 (Idaho 2017) | 21 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) | 27 |
| <i>Kelly v. State</i> , 745 S.E.2d 377 (S.C. 2013) | 22 |
| <i>Komoroski v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 1136, (2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Lehman v. State</i> , 847 N.W.2d 119 (N.D. 2014)..... | 22 |
| <i>Mackall v. Angelone</i> , 131 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>Martinez v. Johnson</i> , 255 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2001)..... | 12 |
| <i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)..... | passim |
| <i>McCray v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1997) | 16 |
| <i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 | 17 |
| <i>Moat v. Mayo</i> , 82 So. 2d 591 (Fla. 1955) | 15 |
| <i>Moesch v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1199 (2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)..... | 16 |
| <i>Murden v. Artuz</i> , 497 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2007) | 12 |
| <i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)..... | 11, 30 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>N.C.P. Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 1145, (2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>Nolan v. Armontrout</i> , 973 F.2d 615 (8th Cir. 1992)..... | 13 |
| <i>Parkhurst v. Shillinger</i> , 128 F.3d 1366 (10th Cir. 1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>Pearson v. State</i> , 891 N.W.2d 590 (Minn. 2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)..... | 1, 11 |
| <i>People v. Boyer</i> , 133 P.3d 581 (Cal. 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>People v. Ligon</i> , 940 N.E.2d 1067 (Ill. 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>People v. Valdez</i> , 178 P.3d 1269 (Colo. App. 2007) | 10 |
| <i>Perez v. State</i> , 118 So. 3d 298 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013) | 27 |
| <i>Pettit v. Addison</i> , 150 F. App'x 923 (10th Cir. 2005) | 30 |
| <i>Poland v. Stewart</i> , 169 F.3d 573 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 10 |
| <i>Reese v. State</i> , 157 A.3d 215 (Me. 2017) | 21 |
| <i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955)..... | 17 |
| <i>Rippo v. State</i> , 423 P.3d 1084 (Nev. 2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)..... | 11 |
| <i>Roy v. Warden James T. Vaughn Corr. Ctr.</i> , No. 19-1741, 2019 WL 4862138 (3d Cir. Sept. 17, 2019)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Royal v. Taylor</i> , 188 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 1999)..... | 30 |
| <i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006) | 27 |
| <i>Salter v. State</i> , 184 So. 3d 944 (Miss. Ct. App. 2015) | 22 |
| <i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)..... | 27 |
| <i>Sepulveda v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2003) | 17 |
| <i>Shove v. Chappell</i> , No. 13-56448, 2013 WL 7647168 (9th Cir. Dec. 17, 2013)..... | 33 |
| <i>Smith v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 17-11330-G, 2017 WL 4457448 (11th Cir. June 7, 2017)..... | 33 |
| <i>Smith v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2008) | 12 |
| <i>State v. McBroom</i> , 142 So. 3d 59 (La. Ct. App. 2014)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Romero-Georgana</i> , 849 N.W.2d 668 (Wis. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>Steward v. Gilmore</i> , 80 F.3d 1205 (7th Cir. 1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>Stokes v. State</i> , 146 S.W.3d 56 (Tenn. 2004) | 10 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 18 |
| <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)..... | 25 |
| <i>Sweet v. Crosby</i> , No. 3:03-cv-844, 2005 WL 1924699 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2005)..... | 5 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Sweet v. State</i> , 234 So. 3d 646 (Fla. 2018) | 7 |
| <i>Sweet v. State</i> , 248 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 2018) | passim |
| <i>Sweet v. State</i> , 293 So. 3d 448 (Fla. 2020) | 8, 9, 24, 26 |
| <i>Sweet v. State</i> , 624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993) | 2, 3, 4, 18 |
| <i>Sweet v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002) | passim |
| <i>Sweet v. State</i> , 900 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 2004) | 5 |
| <i>Tabb v. Christianson</i> , 855 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2017)..... | 33 |
| <i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Carbone</i> , 880 F.2d 1500 (1st Cir. 1989) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Gillings</i> , 156 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 1998)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 872 F.2d 612 (5th Cir. 1989)..... | 25 |
| <i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)..... | 20 |
| <i>Wainwright v. Torna</i> , 455 U.S. 586 (1982)..... | 12 |
| <i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... | 15 |
| <i>Young v. Phil. Cty. Dist. Att’y’s Office</i> , 341 F. App’x 843 (3d Cir. 2009)..... | 30 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(i)..... | 1 |

Rules

| | |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850..... | 15, 27 |
|-----------------------------|--------|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| John M. Leventhal, <i>A Survey of Federal and State Courts’ Approaches to A Constitutional Right of Actual Innocence: Is There A Need for A State Constitutional Right in New York in the Aftermath of Cpl S 440.10(1)(G-1)?</i> , 76 Alb. L. Rev. 1453 (2013) | 29 |
| Kathleen Callahan, Note, <i>In Limbo: In Re Davis and the Future of Herrera Innocence Claims in Federal Habeas Proceedings</i> , 53 Ariz. L. Rev. 629 (2011) | 31 |
| Laura Denvir Stith, <i>A Contrast of State and Federal Court Authority to Grant Habeas Relief</i> , 38 Val. U. L. Rev. 421 (2004)..... | 31 |
| Matthew J. Mueller, Comment, <i>Handling Claims of Actual Innocence: Rejecting Federal Habeas Corpus As the Best Avenue for Addressing Claims of Innocence Based on DNA Evidence</i> , 56 Cath. U. L. Rev. 227 (2006) | 29 |
